

No. 21-___

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL JACKSON,

Petitioner,

v.

WARDEN, USP-LEAVENWORTH,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Kevin K. Russell
Counsel of Record
Erica Oleszczuk Evans
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
kr@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	9
I. The Courts Of Appeals Are Deeply Divided Over The Question Presented.....	9
A. The Majority Of Circuits Allow Saving Clause Petitions That Raise Claims Previously Barred By Circuit Precedent That Has Since Been Overruled	10
B. Two Courts Of Appeals Take The Opposite Position.....	12
II. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Resolve The Circuit Conflict	13
A. The Court Should Not Allow The Division In The Circuits To Endure	14
1. The Question Presented Is One Of Recurring Importance	14
2. The Circuit Split Is Intolerable.....	15

B. This Case Presents An Appropriate Vehicle For Resolving The Conflict	17
III. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong	21
CONCLUSION	29
APPENDIX A: Order and Judgment (10th Cir. Aug. 13, 2021)	1a
APPENDIX B: Memorandum and Order (D. Kan. Nov. 30, 2020)	5a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdullah v. Hedrick</i> , 392 F.3d 957 (8th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Alaimalo v. United States</i> , 645 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Allen v. Ives</i> , 950 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	20
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008).....	14, 15
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	26
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	28
<i>Brown v. Rios</i> , 696 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Bruce v. Warden Lewisburg USP</i> , 868 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2017).....	10, 15, 28
<i>Bryant v. Warden, FCC Coleman-Medium</i> , 738 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Cephas v. Nash</i> , 328 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 122 (2009).....	14, 15
<i>Chazen v. Marske</i> , 938 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2019).....	16, 19
<i>In re Davenport</i> , 147 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 1998).....	11, 28

<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974)	26, 27
<i>In re Davis</i> , 557 U.S. 952 (2009)	27
<i>Dembry v. Hudson</i> , 796 Fed. Appx. 972 (10th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>In re Dorsainvil</i> , 119 F.3d 245 (3d Cir. 1997)	11, 28
<i>Dowell v. Hudgins</i> , 793 Fed. Appx. 671 (10th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Garcia v. Stancil</i> , 808 Fed. Appx. 666 (10th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Garland v. Roy</i> , 615 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Hill v. Masters</i> , 836 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Jackson v. Hudson</i> , 822 Fed. Appx. 821 (10th Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , No. 15-3472 (8th Cir. May 3, 2016)	5
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , No. 16-CV-557-W-DW (W.D. Mo. Aug. 31, 2016)	4, 5
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , No. 17-1037 (8th Cir. June 1, 2017)	5
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	5
<i>Light v. Caraway</i> , 761 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Martin v. Perez</i> , 319 F.3d 799 (6th Cir. 2003)	11

<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCarthan v. Dir. of Goodwill Indus.-Suncoast, Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2017)	10, 13, 15, 19
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	26
<i>Prost v. Anderson</i> , 636 F.3d 578 (10th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)	8, 9, 14, 15
<i>Reyes-Requena v. United States</i> , 243 F.3d 893 (5th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004)	15
<i>Santillana v. Upton</i> , 846 F.3d 779 (5th Cir. 2017)	28
<i>In re Smith</i> , 285 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Stephens v. Herrera</i> , 464 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	25
<i>Triestman v. United States</i> , 124 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 1997)	11, 28
<i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 178 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 1999)	11
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 230 F.3d 643 (3d Cir. 2000)	11
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 889 F.3d 688 (10th Cir. 2018)	20

<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 365 F.3d 649 (8th Cir. 2004), <i>vacated</i> , 543 U.S. 1103 (2005)	4
<i>United States v. Lozado</i> , 968 F.3d 1145 (10th Cir. 2020).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Naylor</i> , 887 F.3d 397 (8th Cir. 2018).....	5, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Phelps</i> , 17 F.3d 1334 (10th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	14
<i>United States v. Sykes</i> , 844 F.3d 712 (8th Cir. 2016), <i>vacated</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1544 (2018)	18
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 734 Fed. Appx. 892 (4th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 886 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 2018).....	11, 19
<i>United States v. Whitfield</i> , 907 F.2d 798 (8th Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Wofford v. Scott</i> , 177 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Wright v. Spaulding</i> , 939 F.3d 695 (6th Cir. 2019).....	10, 15, 16

Statutes

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214.....	22, 27
Armed Career Criminal Act, 18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	4

18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2).....	6, 18
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A)(iii) (2006).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2241(a)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2255(e)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2255(h)	1, 25
28 U.S.C. § 2255(h)(2).....	25, 27

Other Authorities

Fed. Bureau of Prisons, <i>Population Statistics</i> , https://www.bop.gov/mobile/about/population_ statistics.jsp#pop_totals (last updated Aug. 24, 2021)	16
<i>Inadequate</i> , Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/ inadequate (last visited Aug. 25, 2021).....	24
<i>Ineffective</i> , Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/ ineffective (last visited Aug. 25, 2021)	24
Brian R. Means, <i>Federal Habeas Manual</i> , Westlaw (database updated May 2021)	10
Note, Alexandra Sadinsky, <i>Redefining En Banc</i> <i>Review in the Federal Courts of Appeals</i> , 82 Fordham L. Rev. 2001 (2014)	24
<i>The Statistics</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 403 (2017)	24
